No. B184489

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION SIX

CANIEVA HOOD and CONGRESS OF CALIFORNIA SENIORS, Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SANTA BARBARA BANK & TRUST and PACIFIC CAPITAL BANK, N.A., Defendants and Respondents.

Appealing from a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1156354

The Honorable James W. Brown, Judge Presiding

APPLICATION BY CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS CANIEVA HOOD AND CONGRESS OF CALIFORNIA SENIORS

ERIC HALPERIN (Bar No. 198178)
Kathleen Keest, *Of Counsel*Amanda Quester, *Of Counsel*Center for Responsible Lending

910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006 Tel: (202) 349-1859; Fax: (202) 289-9009

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Unfair Competition Case

Service on the California Attorney General and the District Attorney Required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 15(c)(3), 44.5(c)

Table of Contents

I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE
II. PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
A. Introduction
B. Background5
 The OCC's Poor Track Record Enforcing Consumer Protection Laws Shows That It Cannot Be Trusted with the Enormous Task of Enforcing All Applicable Consumer Protection Laws Against National Banks
3. State Actions and Private Actions, Including Class Actions and "Private Attorney General" Actions, Have Historically Protected Consumers from National Bank Abuses
C. Argument
1. Private Party Actions Seeking Injunctive and Other Relief for National Banks' Violations of Consumer Protection Laws Are Not Visitations
2. Even if This Action Were a Visitation, It Would Be Permitted as an Exercise of the Powers "Vested in the Courts of Justice."
D. CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

Cases

AmChem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12
Attorney Gen. v. Mich. Nat'l Bank, 312 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. App. 1981), rev'a remanded on other grounds, 325 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1982)	-
Bank of Bethel v. Pahquioque Bank, 81 U.S. 383 (1871)	13
Bank One, Delaware, N.A. v. Wilens, No. SA CV 03-274JVS(ANX), 2003 WI (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2003) & 2003 WL 21703629 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2003)	
Beach Colony II v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n, 166 Cal. App. 3d 106 (1985)	12
Best v. U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon, 739 P.2d 554 (Or. 1987)	20, 21
Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12
Discover Bank v. Superior Court, 36 Cal. 4 th 148 (2005)	12
First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri, 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	18
First Nat'l Bank of Charlotte v. Morgan, 132 U.S. 141 (1889)	13
Guthrie v. Harkness, 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	passim
Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co., 23 Cal. 4 th 429 (2000)	12
Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp., 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
Madrid v. Perot Systems Corp., 130 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2005)	15
Miller v. Bank of Am., No. CGC-99-301917, 2004 WL 3153009 (Dec. 30, 200 docketed, No. A110137 (1st Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	
Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp., 181 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2001)	9
Net2Phone, Inc. v. Superior Court, 109 Cal. App. 4th 583 (2003)	15

OCC v. Spitzer, 396 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), appeal docketed (2d Cir. 2005)	
Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc., 32 Cal. 2d 53 (1948)	20
People v. Anderson, 28 Cal. 4 th 767 (2002)	19
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), 863 F. Supp. 1156 (C.D. Cal. 1993) remand, 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 562 (1994), aff'd, 11 Cal. 4 th 138 (1995), a (1996)	ff'd, 517 U.S. 735
State v. First Nat'l Bank of St. Paul, 313 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1981)	13
Vasquez v. Superior Court, 4 Cal. 3d 800 (1971)	12
West Virginia v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc., 461 S.E.2d 516 (W	. Va. 1995)11
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 484	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1613	6
15 U.S.C. § 1691f	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.9	13
Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975), codified at 15 U.S.C. § 57a(1975)	f)(1)8
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	passim
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003)	22
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004)	13, 14, 21
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. §§ 310.1 -310.7	9

Other Authorities

2B Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed. 2000) 20
Amicus Curiae Brief of the United States in Support of Appellants/Cross-Appellants Bank of America & Does 1-50, Miller v. Bank of Am., No. A110137 (1st Dist. Ct. App. 2005)
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. of Banking & Fin. Law 225 (2004)
Brief for Appellant Bank of America, N.A., <i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. A110137 (1 st Distance Ct. App. 2005)
Brief for the United States & the Comptroller of the Currency as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , 1996 WL 153227 (Mar. 29, 1996)
Comments & Recommendations of the Attorneys General of 47 States and the D.C. Corporation Counsel to the OCC (Apr. 8, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.naag.org/issues/pdf/20030408-comments-occ.pdf
Comments of National Consumer Law Center <i>et al.</i> , Docket No. 03-16 (Oct. 6, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.nclc.org/initiatives/test_and_comm/10_6_occ.shtml
Comments of the Attorneys General of 50 States and the Virgin Islands and the D.C. Office of Corporation Counsel, Docket No. 03-16 (Oct. 6, 2003), available at http://www.naag.org/issues/pdf/20031006-multi-occ.pdf
Duncan A. MacDonald (former General Counsel, Citigroup Inc.'s Europe and North American card business), Letter to the Editor, <i>Comptroller Has Duty to Clean Up Card Pricing Mess</i> , Am. Banker, Nov. 21, 2003
Federal Reserve Board Annual Reports (1987 to 2004)
Frontline, Secret History of the Credit Card, Transcript, http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/credit/etc/script.html

Jess Bravin & Paul Beckett, Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers, Wall St. J., Jan. 28, 2002
Julie L. Williams & Michael S. Bylsma, On the Same Page: Federal Banking Agency Enforcement of the FTC Act to Address Unfair and Deceptive Practices by Banks, 58 Bus. Law. 1243 (May 2003)
OCC, 2004 Report of the Ombudsman (Dec. 2004), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/2004Report.pdf
OCC, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2004 (Oct. 2004), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2004AnnualReport.pdf
OCC, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2005 (Oct. 2005), available at www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf
OCC, Consumer Complaints and Assistance, http://www.occ.treas.gov/customer.htm (last accessed April 17, 2006)
OCC, Consumer Protection News: Unfair and Deceptive Practices, http://www.occ.treas.gov/Consumer/Unfair.htm (last visited April 18, 2006)
Reply Mem. in Support of Injunctive & Declaratory Relief By Plaintiff OCC, <i>OCC v. Spitzer</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5636 (SHS)
U.S. Attorney General Reports to Congress (1999 to 2005), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/housing/housing_special.htm (last visited March 31, 2006)6
